
  

STAFF REPORT  
STAFF REPORT CONTACT INFORMATION 

Deborah J. Hill, MPA AICP CFM CZO  
DOCKET/CASE/APPLICATION NUMBER 

Case # RZ24-000001 
APPLICANT - Kersting Architecture 
PROPERTY OWNER - DANIEL SOOY 1-3 

Next Board of Aldermen Meeting (PUBLIC HEARING DATE TBD) 

August 7, 2024, 11:30 PM 
PROPERTY ADDRESS 

1090 New River Inlet Rd 

BRIEF SUMMARY OF REQUEST 

Michael Ross Kersting Architecture, PA (Kersting Architecture), 
applicant, on behalf of Daniel and Rebekah Sooy, 
property owners, is requesting the subject property, 1090 New 
River Inlet Rd, North Topsail Beach, NC, be rezoned 
from R-20 Residential District to R-15 Residential District.4-6 

 

SURROUNDING ZONING & LAND USE 

N: CUR-15 SINGLE FAMILY 
E: R-20 SINGLE FAMILY  
S: Atlantic Ocean  
W: R-20 SINGLE FAMILY 
   Figure 1: 1090 New River Inlet Rd Location 

Source: Onslow County GIS with layers 2022 Aerials and Zoning 

EXISTING ZONING 

R-20 
RESIDENTIAL 

DISTRICT 

EXISTING LAND USE 
CAMA LUP MAP 10B EXISTING LAND USE p. 3-34 

 

VACANT 

SITE IMPROVEMENTS 

NONE 

SIZE OF PROPERTY 

0.36 acres/15606.8 sq ft 
G. Canady PLS 8/9/20236 

0.611 acres/26,630 sq ft 
MB 28 P 85 02/20/19927 

 
PROPERTY HISTORY  
The previous owner, Mr. Egland submitted a CAMA Minor Permit application in 2007; however, 
the permit was denied as the proposed development did not meet the required setback.8  

The current owner, Daniel Sooy purchased the property 19-MAY-21 as recorded in DB 5466 P 
310.1-3 

Access is available from New River Inlet Rd (SR 1568).6  

The former 40’ access easement shown on MB 28 PG 857 has been abandoned by the filing of DB 
5873 PG 4869 (filed 11/17/2022); DB 5873 P48910; and DB 5873 PG 53311 (filed 11/17/2022) by 
and between Mr. Daniel Sooy and his neighbors, Mr. Clifford W. Cunniff and Mr. Michael Francis 
Fleming.  

15’ of 30’ roadway right of way (MB 5 P 48)12 was vacated by the Withdrawal and Revocation of 
Roadway Dedication by DB 6002 P 43013 recorded 7/20/2023.  

This area is served by ONWASA water and sewer service. The property is within the Special Flood 
Hazard Area: AE12; VE13/15 (Map Number: 3720428700K; eff 6/19/2020) and CBRS L06 as of 
10/1/1983. The property is within CAMA’s Ocean Hazard AEC with an erosion rate of 3.0 and 
small structure setback of 90 feet.  

On the survey by Gairy Canady PLS dated 8/9/20236, the First Line of Stable Natural Vegetation 
was marked over a year ago, 6/27/2023 and should be updated. 
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COMPATIBILITY with the COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 

Promoting the development of properties that have been deemed unbuildable due to either state 
or local development regulations is inconsistent with:  

P. 25 The Town, in an effort to protect the eco-friendly environment that the Town has established 
over the years, may aim to secure lots through either acquisition, grant-funded purchase, or 
donation. These lots may be secured as open space easements in perpetuity. Special attention will 
be given to acquire properties that have been deemed unbuildable due to either state or local 
development regulations; and 

P. 52 The Town supports relocation of structures endangered by erosion, if the relocated structure 
will be in compliance with all applicable local, state, and federal policies and regulations including 
the Town’s zoning and subdivision ordinances. Relocation of structures should comply with density 
standards outlined within the future land use map section of this plan.  

The application is inconsistent with Future Land Use Map Low Density requirement. Allowable 
density is 2 dwelling units per acre or 1du/.5 acres. The proposed density is 1 du or 2 du/.36 acres. 

P. 55 The Town supports the land use densities that are specified on page 4-13 of this plan. Through 
enforcement of the zoning ordinance, these densities will minimize damage from natural hazards 
and support the hazard mitigation plan.  The Future Land Use Map 11-B on p. 4-18 indicates the 
property is classified as Low Density.  

Future Land Use Compatibility Matrix p. 4-15 R-20 is generally consistent with Low Density 
Residential; the proposed amendment to R-15 is generally consistent with both Low and Medium 
Density. 
COMPATIBILITY with the UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE 

The lot meets the minimum dimensional requirements for R-15 zoning, pursuant to UDO Table 
5-1 Dimensional Requirements. 
 

RESPONSE TO STANDARDS  

Staff’s analysis of this application is in response to  the policy guidelines outlined in § 3.08.06 
ACTION BY THE PLANNING BOARD (Ord. passed 11-2-2011; Ord. passed 7-1-2021). 

   (A)   Every proposed amendment, supplement, change, modification or repeal of this ordinance 
shall be referred to the Planning Board for its recommendation and written report to the Board of 
Aldermen. 

   (B)   The following policy guidelines shall be followed by the Planning Board concerning zoning 
amendments and no proposed zoning amendment will receive favorable recommendation unless: 

(1) The proposal will place all property similarly situated in the area in the same category, or in 
appropriate complementary categories; 

Statement by Applicant: The lot exists in a small block of R-20 zoned properties which is 
surrounded by R-5, R-10, and R-15 blocks.  Thus, the proposed R-15 zoning would be 
compatible in this area. (see attached letter from the applicant for further information). 

The Owner of the subject property has approached the Owner’s of 1104 and 1078 New 
River Inlet, (adjoining properties on either side of subject property, currently zoned R-20), 
who have stated they would be amenable to the requested rezoning- thus avoiding so-
called “spot zoning.” 
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Staff Analyses: The immediate area consists of R-20 zoned property: the oceanfront 
properties along New River Inlet Road – 1070, 1074, 1078, 1090 and 1105 New River Inlet 
Road. The properties on the soundside and separated by a bridge and elevated portion of 
New River Inlet Road (SR 1568) are zoned CUR-15 with single family only. (Reference: 
Onslow County GIS 2022 aerial with zoning layer). 

(2) There is convincing demonstration that all uses permitted under the proposed district 
classification would be in the general public interest and not merely in the interest of an 
individual or small group; 

Statement by Applicant: The oceanside properties along the New River Inlet corridor are 
predominantly R-15, R-10, and R-5 zones.  Thes zones require a 20’ front yard setback.  
Thus, rezoning from R-20 to R-15 in this area will provide a more consistent streetscape, as 
well as provide better view corridors for adjacent oceanfront properties.  Relaxing the 
street side setbacks also allows structures to be built further away from the fragile dune 
environment and further upland away from storm surges.  It also decreases the amount of 
impervious surfaces needed as driveways and other hardened access surfaces from the 
street may be shortened. 

Staff Analyses:  Future Land Use Map 11-B p. 4-18 classifies the property as Low Density 
Residential. Future Land Use Compatibility Matrix p. 4-15 R-20 is generally consistent with 
Low Density Residential; R-15 is generally consistent with both Low and Medium Density. 
Appendix A Page 7 of 7, North Topsail Beach Zoning District Densities indicate R-20 is SFR; R-
15 is SFR or Duplex. 

(3) There is convincing demonstration that all uses permitted under the proposed district 
classification would be appropriate in the area included in the proposed change (when a 
new district designation is assigned, any use permitted in the district is allowable, so long 
as it meets district requirements, and not merely uses which applicants state they intend to 
make of the property involved); 

Statement by Applicant: The proposed single-family use is compatible with surrounding 
residential uses. 

Staff Analyses: The purpose of R-15 is to provide for single-family and duplex residential 
developments where central water or central sewer, but not both are available. (reference: 
UDO § 3.04.04). The purpose of R-20 district is to allow single-family only (low-density) 
residential and recreational uses to be protected from undesirable future development and 
residential developments not having central water and sewer will occur in sufficiently low 
density to ensure a healthful environment. (reference: UDO § 3.04.03). 

(4) There is convincing demonstration that the character of the neighborhood will not be 
materially and adversely affected by any use permitted in the proposed change; or 

Statement by Applicant: The increased buildable area afforded by the 20’ front yard 
setback associated with an R-15 zone will allow for a structure to be in keeping with the 
architectural proportions of surrounding homes. 

Staff Analyses: The adjacent structures at 1074 (built in 1993) and 1078 New River Inlet 
Road (built in  2000) met the 40-foot easement right-of-way. Planted trees and parked cars 
within  the easement limit emergency vehicle access behind the bridge. Rezoning from R-20 

Page 3 of 38



  

to R-15, shortening the front setback from 30 feet to 20 feet would further restrict 
emergency vehicle access to 1078 New River Inlet at the elevated bridge.  

The former 40’ access easement shown on MB 28 PG 85 has been abandoned by the filing 
of DB 5873 PG 486 (filed 11/17/2022); DB 5873 P489; and DB 5873 PG 533 (filed 
11/17/2022) by and between Mr. Daniel Sooy and his neighbors, Mr. Clifford W. Cunniff and 
Mr. Michael Francis Fleming.  

      (5)   The proposed change is in accord with any land use plan and sound planning principles.  

Statement by Applicant: The proposed R-15 zoning designation is deemed generally 
compliant with the low-density residential use recommended by the CAMA Land Use Plan. 
The currently non-conforming lot would better reflect the required dimensional standards 
of the proposed R-15 zone (the lot is surveyed at 15,606.8 SF) of the Town of North Topsail 
Beach zoning ordinance. 

Staff Analyses:  

The previous owner, Mr. Egland submitted an application in 2007; however, the CAMA 
Minor Permit was denied as the proposed development did not meet the required setback. 
The challenge is the effect of the erosion rate in that area of 3.0 ft/year, which is used to 
calculate the CAMA setback from the FLSNV or the Static line, 3.0 x 30 = 90 feet. From 1993 
to 2023, thirty years, the platted size of the lot, as measured from the approximate high 
water line – which has also receded - has been reduced from 26,630 sq ft to 15606.8 sq ft. 
or 41.4%. 
 
Comparing the approximate mean high water line from a plat of survey by Charles Riggs PLS 
dated 7/19/2000 and the shared boundary “leg” of Gairy I. Canady PLS original plat 6/16/21, 
In 2000, the distance to the mean high water line was  171.15 feet and in 2021, 109.2 feet, 
which indicate a loss of 61.95 feet in 21 years. This methodology would be consistent with 
Mr. Egland’s inability to obtain a CAMA Minor Permit in 2007, as reported.   
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION  
 
1. That the Planning Board conduct a review of this proposed zoning map amendment;  
2. That  the Planning Board advise and comment on whether the proposed action is 

consistent with the Town’s Comprehensive Plan and any other officially adopted plan 
that is applicable (See CAMA LAND USE PLAN: CONTINUING PLANNING PROCESS p. 6-1, 
6-2);  and  

3. That the Planning Board provide a written recommendation to the Board of Aldermen 
that addresses plan consistency and other matters as deemed appropriate by the 
Planning Board and  

4. Consider the following Consistency and Reasonableness Statement, based upon the 
property history, compatibility with the Comprehensive Plan, Unified Development 
Ordinance, Response to Standards contained in the Staff Report and the applicant’s 
submittal: 

 
Consistency and Reasonableness Statement 

 
The proposed zoning amendment [is / is not] consistent with the Comprehensive Plan 
because: 
  
1. The Town supports reloca�on of structures endangered by erosion, if the relocated 

structure will be in compliance with all applicable local, state, and federal policies and 
regula�ons including the Town’s zoning and subdivision ordinances. Reloca�on of 
structures should comply with density standards outlined within the future land use map 
sec�on of this plan (P. 52) ;  
 

2. The Town, in an effort to protect the eco-friendly environment that the Town has 
established over the years, may aim to secure lots through either acquisi�on, grant-funded 
purchase, or dona�on. These lots may be secured as open space easements in perpetuity. 
Special aten�on will be given to acquire proper�es that have been deemed unbuildable 
due to either state or local development regula�ons (P. 25); and  
 

3. The proposed amendment does not match the current future land use map. Future Land 
Use Map 11-B p. 4-18 classifies the property as Low Density Residen�al. Future Land Use 
Compa�bility Matrix p. 4-15 R-20 is generally consistent with Low Density Residen�al; the 
proposed amendment to R-15 is generally consistent with both Low and Medium Density. 
However, the lot size does not meet the Low Density criteria of 2 units per acre.  
 

4. The Town supports the land use densi�es that are specified on page 4-13 of this plan. 
Through enforcement of the zoning ordinance, these densi�es will minimize damage from 
natural hazards and support the hazard mi�ga�on plan. (P. 55). The lot size does not meet 
the Low Density criteria of 2 units per acre. 

 
The proposed zoning amendment is not reasonable and not in the public interest because it 
does not support the Comprehensive Plan policies above and because:  
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1. The previous owner, Mr. Egland submitted an application in 2007; however, the CAMA 
Minor Permit was denied as the proposed development did not meet the required 
setback. The challenge is the effect of the erosion rate in that area of 3.0 ft/year, which is 
used to calculate the CAMA setback from the FLSNV or the Static line, 3.0 x 30 = 90 feet. 
From 1993 to 2023, thirty years, the platted size of the lot, as measured from the 
approximate high water line – which has also receded - has been reduced from 26,630 sq 
ft to 15606.8 sq ft. or 41.4%. 

 
Comparing the approximate mean high water line from a plat of survey by Charles Riggs 
PLS dated 7/19/2000 and the shared boundary “leg” of Gairy I. Canady PLS original plat 
6/16/21, In 2000, the distance to the mean high water line was  171.15 feet and in 2021, 
109.2 feet, which indicates a loss of 61.95 feet in 21 years. This methodology would be 
consistent with Mr. Egland’s inability to obtain a CAMA Minor Permit in 2007, as reported.   

2. Amending zoning setbacks and granting variances in high erosion rate areas to allow for 
development is counterintuitive to the higher standards that the Town has adopted in its 
hazard mitigation planning to protect the community.  

3. This amendment does not improve consistency with the long range plan, nor improve the 
tax base, nor preserve environmental and/or cultural resources, nor facilitates a desired 
kind of development, and is therefore not in the public interest; and  

4. Changed conditions warranting the amendment would be a reduced erosion rate and a 
successful beach nourishment project, with owners investing in sand fencing and planting 
sea oats, resulting in a stable building envelope.   
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ATTACHMENTS  
  

1. BK 5466 PG 310-310 
2. Onslow County Tax Parcel Report 
3. Onslow County Appraisal Card 
4. Applica�on 
5. Toby R. Keeton, AIA leter dated May 3, 2024  
6. Revised Boundary Survey by Gairy Canady dated 8/9/2023 
7. MB 28 PG 85 
8. D J Hill email April 28, 2014 9:43 AM 
9. DB 5873 PG 486 
10. DB 5873 P489 
11. DB 5873 PG 533 
12. MB 5 P 48 
13. DB 6002 P 430 
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PARCEL: 011719
SOOY DANIEL
1217 HENDRICKS AVE
JACKSONVILLE, NC 28540-3858
ACCOUNT NUMBER: 472812000

Onslow County, North Carolina

Tax Districts
ONSLOW COUNTY, NORTH TOPSAIL BEACH

Routing Number:30450017 
Appraiser Area: TM

Tax Year: 2025 Reval Year: 2022
Visited By:  on 11/09/2021

Information Source: 11 - REVAL LAND

VALUE SUMMARY (COST APPROACH)
LAND VALUE: 550,000
BUILDING VALUE: 0
OBXF VALUE: 0
APPRAISED VALUE: 550,000
DEFERRED VALUE: 0
ASSESSED VALUE: 550,000

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION
L1 CHARLES PADGETT

0.6061 Acres

Subd: 28/85 PADGETT CHARLES
SALES INFORMATION

Date Price V/I S Book/Page Valid Code
5/19/2021 126,000 I 5466/310 N
11/20/2003 192,500 V 2152/383 Y

Ratio: 437%

PERMIT INFORMATION
Date Status Amount CO Date

NOTES

OUTBUILDING DATA
CODE DESC AYB EYB GRADE UNITS LENGTH WIDTH AREA RATE % GOOD % CMPLT VALUE

LAND DATA - MARKET VALUE

L# CODE DESCRIPTION SIZE TYPE BASE RATE ADJ ADJUSTMENT CODE ADJUSTED UNIT 
PRICE VALUE

1 14 WATERFRONT OCEAN 0.60610 G 550,000 550,000 550,000

Total Market Land 0.60610 550,000

PRINTED: 7/10/2024 12:03:37 AM PRID:4064391 GROUP:0     Page 1 of 2  LAST UPDATED 2/20/2023 8:52:35 PM BY     

PARCEL INFORMATION

ADDRESS: 1090 NEW RIVER INLET RD NORTH 
TOPSAIL BEACH NC 28460

NBHD: 3045-OCEAN VIEW 
SHORES/CRYSTAL

TOWNSHIP: 114 - STUMP SOUND
MAP #: 774-27.3
PIN #: 428707590057
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BUILDING SKETCH

Parcel: 011719
SOOY DANIEL Onslow County, North Carolina Tax Year: 2025

Reval Year: 2022
BUILDING DESCRIPTION

MODEL:
STORY HEIGHT:
STYLE:
CLASS:
EXTERIOR WALL:  
ACTUAL YR BLT:
EFFECTIVE YR BLT:
YR REMODELED:
HEATING FUEL TYPE:
HEATING SYSTEM:
TOTAL ROOMS:
BEDROOMS:
BATHROOMS:
HALF BATHROOMS:
ADDTL FIXTURES:
FIREPLACE:
UNFINISHED AREA:
FINSHD BSMNT AREA:
FLOOR:  
FOUNDATION:  
INTERIOR WALL:  
ROOFING TYPE:  
ROOFING MATERIAL:  
GRADE C&D:
CONDITION:

BUILDING COMPUTATION
NEIGHBORHOOD FACTOR:
REPLACEMENT COST NEW:
PHYSICAL DEPRECIATION:
REPLACEMENT COST NEW LESS DEPR:
PERCENT COMPLETE:
FUNCTIONAL OBSOLESCENCE:
ECONOMIC OBSOLESCENCE:
HEATED AREA:
TOTAL AREA:
VALUE PER SQUARE FOOT HEATED:
VALUE PER SQUARE FOOT TOTAL:

BUILDING SECTIONS
L# LL 1ST 2ND 3RD DESCRIPTION AREA VALUE(RCN) ACTUAL 

YEAR BUILT
EFFECTIVE 
YEAR BUILT GRADE CDU %

GOOD
%

COMPLETE VALUE
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Rezoning Request 
Kersting Architecture on behalf of  
Daniel and Rebekah Sooy, Property Owners 
1090 New River Inlet Rd, North Topsail Beach, NC 
 

 
L o c a t e d   a t   T h e   S w i t c h y a r d  

4 0 2 2  M a r k e t  S t r e e t ,  S u i t e  2 0 1 ,   W i l m i n g t o n ,   N C   2 8 4 0 3  
w w w . k e r s t i n g a r c h i t e c t u r e . c o m  

9 1 0 .  7 6 3 . 1 3 4 8  
 

 Page 1 of 5 
 

To Whom It May Concern: 
 
Michael Ross Kersting Architecture, PA (Kersting Architecture), applicant, on behalf of Daniel and Rebekah Sooy, 
property owners, are requesting the subject property, 1090 New River Inlet Rd, North Topsail Beach, NC, be rezoned 
from R-20 Residential District to R-15 Residential District. 
 
It is the applicant’s view that this rezoning would be consistent with the dimensional requirements of the Unified 
Development Ordinance. The subject property is 15,606.8 square feet according to the attached survey and thus 
does not conform to the dimensional requirements of an R-20 zone.  It does, however, meet the dimensional 
requirements of the R-15 zone: 
 

 
Excerpt from 2021 Town of North Topsail Beach Unified Development Ordinance 
 
Given the location of the first line of stable natural vegetation (FLSNV) flagged by the NC Division of Coastal 
Management on 6/7/23, as well as the 30’ front yard setback required under the current R-20 zoning, in the view of 
the applicant, the resultant buildable area is incompatible with the design of a structure that would be in keeping with 
its immediate surroundings.  The resultant buildable area is a wedge shape with a maximum depth of approximately 
10’ at its deepest.  Keeping in mind that the NC Residential Building Code necessitates a minimum horizontal 
dimension of interior rooms to be 7’, the lot has very little area in which a habitable space may be maintained: 
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Rezoning Request 
Kersting Architecture on behalf of  
Daniel and Rebekah Sooy, Property Owners 
1090 New River Inlet Rd, North Topsail Beach, NC 
 

 
L o c a t e d   a t   T h e   S w i t c h y a r d  

4 0 2 2  M a r k e t  S t r e e t ,  S u i t e  2 0 1 ,   W i l m i n g t o n ,   N C   2 8 4 0 3  
w w w . k e r s t i n g a r c h i t e c t u r e . c o m  

9 1 0 .  7 6 3 . 1 3 4 8  
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Survey of subject property (not to scale). 
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Rezoning Request 
Kersting Architecture on behalf of  
Daniel and Rebekah Sooy, Property Owners 
1090 New River Inlet Rd, North Topsail Beach, NC 
 

 
L o c a t e d   a t   T h e   S w i t c h y a r d  

4 0 2 2  M a r k e t  S t r e e t ,  S u i t e  2 0 1 ,   W i l m i n g t o n ,   N C   2 8 4 0 3  
w w w . k e r s t i n g a r c h i t e c t u r e . c o m  

9 1 0 .  7 6 3 . 1 3 4 8  
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The subject property exists in an isolated block of five properties in the R-20 zone: 
 

 
Town of North Topsail Beach Zoning Map, Onslow County GIS map service 
 
Each property within this block of R-20 zoning is of similar area or smaller than the subject property.  R-15 zoning is 
applied to similar ocean-front nearby.  Directly adjacent to the R-20 block are R-10 and R-5 zones.  The front setback 
requirement per the UDO for R-10 and R-5 zones is 20’, which is the same as the requested R-15 zoning for the 
subject property.  Thus, the application of the same front yard setback for adjacent properties will allow future 
development to have a consistent relationship to the street and will better maintain view corridors to the ocean, as 
structures will be able to be located more landward. 
 
In addition to being compatible with the provisions of the Town of North Topsail Beach’s Unified Development 
Ordinance, this zoning request is also consistent with the CAMA Land Use Plan adopted by the Town. According to 
the CAMA Land Use Plan it “is not a regulatory document, it does provide guidance relating to future land use and 
development changes in relation to the Town’s Unified Development Ordinance (UDO). Specifically, the plan should 
be used whenever zoning decisions are made by the Planning Board and/or Board of Aldermen.” 
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Rezoning Request 
Kersting Architecture on behalf of  
Daniel and Rebekah Sooy, Property Owners 
1090 New River Inlet Rd, North Topsail Beach, NC 
 

 
L o c a t e d   a t   T h e   S w i t c h y a r d  

4 0 2 2  M a r k e t  S t r e e t ,  S u i t e  2 0 1 ,   W i l m i n g t o n ,   N C   2 8 4 0 3  
w w w . k e r s t i n g a r c h i t e c t u r e . c o m  

9 1 0 .  7 6 3 . 1 3 4 8  
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The proposed R-15 zoning is considered “generally consistent” with the low-density development use type for the 
site, recommended by the CAMA Land Use Plan: 

 

  
Excerpt from CAMA Land Use Plan 
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Rezoning Request 
Kersting Architecture on behalf of  
Daniel and Rebekah Sooy, Property Owners 
1090 New River Inlet Rd, North Topsail Beach, NC 
 

 
L o c a t e d   a t   T h e   S w i t c h y a r d  

4 0 2 2  M a r k e t  S t r e e t ,  S u i t e  2 0 1 ,   W i l m i n g t o n ,   N C   2 8 4 0 3  
w w w . k e r s t i n g a r c h i t e c t u r e . c o m  

9 1 0 .  7 6 3 . 1 3 4 8  
 

 Page 5 of 5 
 

If a concern arises that addressing this single lot may result in “spot zoning”, the applicant requests that the 
authorities having jurisdiction consider amending the zone designation of the properties surrounding the subject 
property, especially considering the request is for a denser zoning designation, not a “downzoning” as is 
discouraged.  
 
In this regard, the Owner of the subject property has approached the Owner’s of 1104 and 1078 New River Inlet, 
(adjoining properties on either side of subject property, currently zoned R-20), who have stated they would be 
amenable to the requested rezoning- thus avoiding so-called “spot zoning.” 
 
Rather than seeking variances or other measures available to the property owners, it is the applicant’s sincere belief 
that the proposed zoning map amendment will best create the conditions for development in keeping with the 
surrounding area, as well as best protect the sensitive environmental condition of the seaward dunes. 
 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
_Toby R Keeton_______________Date: May 3, 2024 
ARCHITECT – Toby R Keeton, AIA 
Principal/ Partner, Michael Ross Kersting Architecture, P.A. 
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Toby
Callout
Note: see attached revocation of easement.
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From: Kevin Turner
To: dhill@north-topsail-beach.org
Subject: RE: Help
Date: Monday, April 28, 2014 9:45:28 AM

Thank you Deb, I’ll be sure to pass this information along to Mr. England.
 
Have a great day!
 
Kevin
 

From: D J Hill AICP CFM CZO [mailto:dhill@north-topsail-beach.org] 
Sent: Monday, April 28, 2014 9:43 AM
To: Kevin Turner
Cc: Kenneth Masters; jason.dail@ncdenr.gov
Subject: RE: Help
 
Mr. Egland submitted an application in 2007; however, the CAMA Minor Permit was denied as the
proposed development did not meet the required setback at that time. Since, the Coastal Resource
Commission adopted updated erosion rate maps and I believe that the setback requirement has

changed for that property as a result. A current survey with 1st line and setback would be required.
 

The owner may request that Jason Dail of the NC Division of Coastal Management stake the 1st line

and then the owner may have a surveyor indicate this current 1st line and current setback
requirement indicated on a plat for the property to determine the building envelope.
 
Thanks,
Deb
 
 
Deborah J. Hill MPA AICP CFM CZO
Planning Director
Town of North Topsail Beach
2008 Loggerhead Court
North Topsail Beach, NC 28460
(910) 328-1349 ext. 27
 
 
 
 

From: Kevin Turner [mailto:Kevin_Turner@onslowcountync.gov] 
Sent: Friday, April 25, 2014 1:07 PM
To: dhill@north-topsail-beach.org
Cc: Kenneth Masters
Subject: Help
 
Deb,

Page 26 of 38

mailto:Kevin_Turner@onslowcountync.gov
mailto:dhill@north-topsail-beach.org
mailto:Kevin_Turner@onslowcountync.gov
mailto:dhill@north-topsail-beach.org


I just spoke to Leland D England who is disputing the assessed value of 774-27.3.  Mr. Leland told me
his parcel was declared un-buildable by NTB in 2006 or 2007; he indicated that he was issued a
permit to build but, someone from NTB stopped the construction before it began.  Do you happen to
have any documentation from that time frame? 

Thanks,

Kevin Turner
Appraisal Supervisor
Onslow County Tax Office
39 Tallman St
Jacksonville, NC 28540
910.455.7431
kevin_turner@onslowcountync.gov

Pursuant to North Carolina General Statutes, Chapter 132, email correspondence to and from this address may be considered public
record under the North Carolina Public Records Law and may possibly be disclosed to third parties.

Pursuant to North Carolina General Statutes, Chapter 132, email correspondence to and from this address may be considered public
record under the North Carolina Public Records Law and may possibly be disclosed to third parties.

Pursuant to North Carolina General Statutes, Chapter 132, email correspondence to and from this address may be considered public
record under the North Carolina Public Records Law and may possibly be disclosed to third parties.
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